
  

 

 

 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE CITIES FOR FINANCIAL EMPOWERMENT FUND and 

THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH  

 

This First Grant Amendment (the “First Amendment”), dated as of July 11, 2022 (the “First 
Amendment Effective Date”), is by and between the Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund 
(the “CFE Fund”) and the City of Pittsburgh (the “Grantee”) and reflects that the CFE Fund is 
amending the vendors section of the Summer Jobs Connect Grant Agreement (the 
“Agreement”).  The Agreement, with the Effective Date of March 1, 2022, between the Parties is 
hereby amended in the following respects: 
 

1. In the section titled “4. Vendor(s).”, subsection (a) shall be amended to instead state: 

“The Grantee shall contract with Partner4Work and Neighborhood Allies as vendors for 
the 2022 SYEP program year. The Grantee shall contract with Partner4Work and Youth 
Enrichment Services as vendors for the 2023 SYEP program year. A Vendor shall be 
defined for purposes of this Agreement as a community-based 501(c)(3) organization, 
governmental organization or private entity engaged by the Grantee to support the 
implementation of the Program (each a “Vendor”). Each Vendor may rely upon the 
direction and instruction of the Grantee.” 

All other provisions of Section 4 shall remain unchanged.  

2. In Exhibit C (“Budget”), an additional section shall be added as below to reflect the 
Grantee’s budget for their 2023 SYEP program year.  

“The Grantee spent $14,000 of the initial $20,000 disbursement towards their 2022 SYEP 
program year and has budgeted the remaining $56,000 as follows: 

   
  

 

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 ” 

Pittsburgh

Budget Year 2023

Amount Budgeted: $56,000 

Funding Proposal Amount

Banking Pilot

Meals and snacks $1,000.00

Year End Event $5,000.00

Supplies (T-shirts, etc.) $1,000.00

Diplomat Program

Adminstrative Fee $7,000.00

Youth Financial Diplomats Event Stipends (12 youth at $300 each) 

($100 for each event) $3,600.00

Tablets for each youth ($200 for each) $2,400.00

Orientation Training Stipend (7 youth for $100 each) $700.00

Orientation food $500.00

Transportation (Bus Passes, $195 per youth) $2,340.00

Meal for youth ( $15 per youth/per week) $540.00

Additional Supplies $1,120.00

TBD 2024 (Unallocated funds) $30,800.00

TOTAL PROPOSAL $56,000.00

City Name:



FIRST AMENDMENT: C-00496  2 

3. In Exhibit G (“Notices”), the following section shall be appended.  

Youth Enrichment Services 
Dr. Dennis Floyd Jones 
Executive Director 
Youth Enrichment Services 
Broad Street, Suite 202 
Pittsburgh, PA 15206 
dfjones@yespgh.org  
 
All other sections of Exhibit G shall remain unchanged.  

4. Ratification of the Agreement.  As amended by this First Amendment, the Agreement is in 
all respects ratified and confirmed, and the Agreement, as so amended by this First 
Amendment, shall be read, taken and construed as one and the same instrument. 

5. Severability.  If any one or more of the covenants, agreements, provisions or terms or 
portions thereof of this First Amendment shall be for any reason whatsoever held invalid, 
then such covenants, agreements, provisions or terms or portions thereof shall be deemed 
severable from the remaining covenants, agreements, provisions, or terms of this First 
Amendment and shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of the other covenants, 
agreements, provisions or terms or portions of this First Amendment. 

6. Counterparts.  This First Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, 
each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which when 
taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed 
counterpart of a signature page to this First Amendment by electronic mail in a “.pdf” file 
shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this First 
Amendment. 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement that are not hereby amended are to remain in 
full force and effect. 

 



FIRST AMENDMENT: C-00496  3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to be duly 
executed as of the date first above written. 

CITIES FOR FINANCIAL EMPOWERMENT 

FUND, INC. 

 
By: _______________________________ 
Name:  Jonathan Mintz 
Title:  President and Chief Executive Officer 
Date:  ________________________________ 

  
 

CITY OF PITTSBURGH  
  
  
By:  ________________________________  
Name:  Ed Gainey 
Title:   Mayor 
Date:  _______________________  

  
EXAMINED BY:        

       Assistant City Solicitor, City of Pittsburgh 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:        

   City Solicitor, City of Pittsburgh 
 
COUNTERSIGNED:        
     City Controller, City of Pittsburgh 

 
 

 

[SECOND SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]  

07/12/2023



FIRST AMENDMENT: C-00496  4 

 
ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED BY:  
  
PARTNER4WORK  
  
  
By:  ________________________________  
Name:  Robert Cherry  
Title:  Chief Executive Officer  
Date:  _______________________  

 
  
ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED BY:  
  
ALLEGHENY COUNTY  
  
  
By:  ________________________________  
Name: Krysia Kubiak 
Title: Solicitor 
  
Date: _______________________  

 

 
ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED BY:  
  
YOUTH ENRICHMENT SERVICES 

 
  
By:  ________________________________  
Name: Dr. Dennis Floyd Jones 
Title: Executive Director 
  
Date: _______________________  

 

 

 


		2023-07-12T18:49:32+0000
	SignNow
	Digitially Signed Read Only PDF Created by SignNow for Document ID : a795d23b16a649c68e63ca067caa6f50758215a8




